National Chiao Tung University

Department of Civil Engineering

Master Thesis

Comparing Tendering Systems of Construction

Work between Taiwan and UKraine

Graduate Student: Bilozerov Tymur
Advisor: Professor Wei-Chih Wang

July 2008



Comparing Tendering Systems of Construction Work between

Taiwan and Ukraine

Graduate Student: Bilozerov Tymur
Advisor: Wei-Chih Wang

A Thesis
Submitted to Department of Civil Engineering
College of Engineering (L2:[5¢)
National Chiao Tung University
in partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of
Master

in

Civil Engineering

July 2008

Hsinchu, Taiwan, Republic of China



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES Vii
ABSTRACT vili
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Motivation 1
1.2 Problem Statement 1
1.3 Research Objectives 3
1.4 Research Scope 3
1.5 Methodology 3
1.6 Thesis Outline 4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 General description of the tendering systems 6
2.1.1 Tendering package and contract documents 9
2.1.2 Bidding requirements 10
2.1.3 Bonds 14
2.2 Studies related to tendering 16
2.2.1 Pre-qualification 16
2.2.2 Bid-awarding methods 19
2.3 Studies related procurement laws or regulations 20
2.4 Comparison studies 22
2.4.1 Tendering systems 22
2.4.2 Construction systems 24
2.4.3 Research Methods used in past studies 24

2.6 Summary 25



CHAPTER 3 TENDERING SYSTEM IN TAIWAN

3.1 Description of the tendering process in Taiwan
3.2 Statistical data
3.3 Summary

CHAPTER 4 TENDERING SYSTEM IN UKRAINE

4.1 Introduction of Ukraine
4.1.1 Economy of Ukraine
4.1.2 Opportunities in the Ukrainian construction sector
4.1.3 Trade and foreign investment

4.2 Description of the tendering process in Ukraine

4.3 Statistical data

4.4 Summary

CHAPTER 5 COMPARISONS

5.1 General comparison
5.2 Comparison of tendering systems
5.3 Comparison of statistical data of tendering systems

5.4 Lessons Learned
CHAPTER 6 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Contributions
6.2 Limitations

6.3 Recommendation and future work

REFERENCES

26

26
27
35

36

36
38
40
42
44
45
55

56

56
57
66
67

70

70
71
72

73



APPENDIX A: Part of Taiwanese Government Procurement Act
APPENDIX B: Ukrainian Temporary Government Procurement of Goods,
Works and Services

APPENDIX C: Expert Interviews

APPENDIX D: EU-Taiwan Seminar on Government Procurement

A-1

B-1
C-1
D-1



LIST OF TABLES
Table 2-1 Types of tendering methods
Table 2-2 Typical contents of an invitation to bid

Table 2-3 Typical contents of instruction to bidders

Table 2-4 Composite Decision Factors for Private Owners/Construction

Management

Table 2-5 Comparisons of the methods of awarding Government
Procurement Law contracts in Taiwan

Table 2-6 Criteria for awarding a contract

Table 2-7 Negotiability

Table 3-1 Taiwanese Government Procurement Act

Table 3-2 Number of enterprises in Taiwan end of 1996 and 2001
Table 3-3 Basic indicators for construction

Table 3-4 Government capital investments into construction
1999 - 2004

Table 3-5 Number of award contractors

Table 4-1 Ukrainian Temporary Government Procurement
of Goods, Works and Services

Table 4-2 Number of enterprises in Ukraine of 1July, 2007
Table 4-3 Basic indicators for construction 2000-2006
Table 4-4 Database of National Bank of Ukraine

Table 4-5 Government capital investments into construction
1997 - 2006

Table 4-6 Number of award contractors 2004-2007

Table 5-1 General comparisons

Table 5-2 General information

Table 5-3 Tendering process

Table 5-4 Comparison of statistical database

Vi

11
11

17

20
22
23
26
27
29

32
33

44
45
47
48

51
53
56
58
63
66



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1-1 Research Area
Figure 2-1 Steps of tendering process
Figure 2-2 The three modules

Figure 3-1 Percentage of construction enterprises end of 2001

Figure 3-2 The number of layers in construction in period 1991-2001

Figure 3-3 Fixed construction assets, millions NTD

Figure 3-4 The number of construction companies

Figure 3-5 Annual revenue, millions NTD

Figure 3-6 Government capital investments into construction
Figure 3-7 Percentages of award contractors

Figure 4-1 Map of Ukraine

Figure 4-2 Classification of Ukrainian companies

Figure 4-3 The number of construction companies in Ukraine
Figure 4-4 Fixed construction assets, millions NTD

Figure 4-5 Profit rate of Ukrainian companies

Figure 4-6 Dynamic of grow annual revenue

Figure 4-7 Government capital investments into construction

Figure 4-8 Percentages of successfully tenders

Vii

18
28
29
30
31
31
33
34
37
46
49
49
50
51
52
54



Comparing Tendering Systems of Construction Work between Taiwan and

Ukraine

Graduate Student: Bilozerov Tymur
Advisor: Professor Wei-Chih Wang

ABSTRACT

The tendering system is a way of delivering construction work. Each
country has its own tendering systems for public construction work based on the
characteristics of its domestic market and practices. Different countries face
problems after awarding the contract of a construction project due to drawbacks
in their tendering systems. Experience learned from other countries supports the
reform of tendering system for a country.

This research concentrates on the comparison of tendering systems of
construction work between Taiwan and Ukraine. Taiwan, an East Asia country,
has been developed rapidly and its;construction industry has played an important
role in Taiwanese industry. Ukraine is a European country, where construction
work has occupied with the biggest part of investment in the country. To join the
World Trade Organization (WTQ), Taiwan developed a Government
Procurement Act in 1998. Ukraine copied its government procurement laws from
Russia and it is not a member of WTO.

Based on this study, the tendering systems of construction work have a lot
in common and several differences for both countries. Countries based on
different government laws have different structures of tendering systems. Both
countries can learn experience of each other and borrow some parts of tendering

structure to innovate and improve the tendering systems.

Keywords: procurement, tender, regulation, biding, comparison, Taiwan,

Ukraine

viii



	Thesis_title_Tim_F.doc
	Contents.doc

