National Chiao Tung University

Department of Civil Engineering

Master Thesis

Comparing Tendering Systems of Construction Work between Taiwan and Ukraine

Graduate Student: Bilozerov Tymur

Advisor: Professor Wei-Chih Wang

Comparing Tendering Systems of Construction Work between Taiwan and Ukraine

Graduate Student: Bilozerov Tymur

Advisor: Wei-Chih Wang

A Thesis

Submitted to Department of Civil Engineering

College of Engineering (工學院)

National Chiao Tung University

in partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of

Master

in

Civil Engineering

July 2008

Hsinchu, Taiwan, Republic of China

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Motivation	1
1.2 Problem Statement	1
1.3 Research Objectives	3
1.4 Research Scope	3
1.5 Methodology	3
1.6 Thesis Outline	4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 General description of the tendering systems	6
2.1.1 Tendering package and contract documents	9
2.1.2 Bidding requirements	10
2.1.3 Bonds	14
2.2 Studies related to tendering	16
2.2.1 Pre-qualification	16
2.2.2 Bid-awarding methods	19
2.3 Studies related procurement laws or regulations	20
2.4 Comparison studies	22
2.4.1 Tendering systems	22
2.4.2 Construction systems	24
2.4.3 Research Methods used in past studies	24
2.6 Summary	25

CHAPTER 3 TENDERING SYSTEM IN TAIWAN	26
3.1 Description of the tendering process in Taiwan	26
3.2 Statistical data	27
3.3 Summary	35
CHAPTER 4 TENDERING SYSTEM IN UKRAINE	36
4.1 Introduction of Ukraine	36
4.1.1 Economy of Ukraine	38
4.1.2 Opportunities in the Ukrainian construction sector	40
4.1.3 Trade and foreign investment	42
4.2 Description of the tendering process in Ukraine	44
4.3 Statistical data	45
4.4 Summary	55
CHAPTER 5 COMPARISONS	56
5.1 General comparison	56
5.2 Comparison of tendering systems	57
5.3 Comparison of statistical data of tendering systems	66
5.4 Lessons Learned	67
CHAPTER 6 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION	70
6.1 Contributions	70
6.2 Limitations	71
6.3 Recommendation and future work	72
REFERENCES	73

APPENDIX A: Part of Taiwanese Government Procurement Act	A-1
APPENDIX B: Ukrainian Temporary Government Procurement of Goods,	
Works and Services	B-1
APPENDIX C: Expert Interviews	C-1
APPENDIX D: FII-Taiwan Seminar on Government Procurement	D-1



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2-1 Types of tendering methods	8
Table 2-2 Typical contents of an invitation to bid	11
Table 2-3 Typical contents of instruction to bidders	11
Table 2-4 Composite Decision Factors for Private Owners/Construction	
Management	17
Table 2-5 Comparisons of the methods of awarding Government	
Procurement Law contracts in Taiwan	20
Table 2-6 Criteria for awarding a contract	22
Table 2-7 Negotiability	23
Table 3-1 Taiwanese Government Procurement Act	26
Table 3-2 Number of enterprises in Taiwan end of 1996 and 2001	27
Table 3-3 Basic indicators for construction	29
Table 3-4 Government capital investments into construction	
1999 – 2004	32
Table 3-5 Number of award contractors	33
Table 4-1 Ukrainian Temporary Government Procurement	
of Goods, Works and Services	44
Table 4-2 Number of enterprises in Ukraine of 1July, 2007	45
Table 4-3 Basic indicators for construction 2000-2006	47
Table 4-4 Database of National Bank of Ukraine	48
Table 4-5 Government capital investments into construction	
1997 - 2006	51
Table 4-6 Number of award contractors 2004-2007	53
Table 5-1 General comparisons	56
Table 5-2 General information	58
Table 5-3 Tendering process	63
Table 5-4 Comparison of statistical database	66

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1-1 Research Area	2
Figure 2-1 Steps of tendering process	8
Figure 2-2 The three modules	18
Figure 3-1 Percentage of construction enterprises end of 2001	28
Figure 3-2 The number of layers in construction in period 1991-2001	29
Figure 3-3 Fixed construction assets, millions NTD	30
Figure 3-4 The number of construction companies	31
Figure 3-5 Annual revenue, millions NTD	31
Figure 3-6 Government capital investments into construction	33
Figure 3-7 Percentages of award contractors	34
Figure 4-1 Map of Ukraine	37
Figure 4-2 Classification of Ukrainian companies	46
Figure 4-3 The number of construction companies in Ukraine	49
Figure 4-4 Fixed construction assets, millions NTD	49
Figure 4-5 Profit rate of Ukrainian companies	50
Figure 4-6 Dynamic of grow annual revenue	51
Figure 4-7 Government capital investments into construction	52
Figure 4-8 Percentages of successfully tenders	54

Comparing Tendering Systems of Construction Work between Taiwan and

Ukraine

Graduate Student: Bilozerov Tymur

Advisor: Professor Wei-Chih Wang

ABSTRACT

The tendering system is a way of delivering construction work. Each

country has its own tendering systems for public construction work based on the

characteristics of its domestic market and practices. Different countries face

problems after awarding the contract of a construction project due to drawbacks

in their tendering systems. Experience learned from other countries supports the

reform of tendering system for a country.

This research concentrates on the comparison of tendering systems of

construction work between Taiwan and Ukraine. Taiwan, an East Asia country,

has been developed rapidly and its construction industry has played an important

role in Taiwanese industry. Ukraine is a European country, where construction

work has occupied with the biggest part of investment in the country. To join the

World Trade Organization (WTO), Taiwan developed a Government

Procurement Act in 1998. Ukraine copied its government procurement laws from

Russia and it is not a member of WTO.

Based on this study, the tendering systems of construction work have a lot

in common and several differences for both countries. Countries based on

different government laws have different structures of tendering systems. Both

countries can learn experience of each other and borrow some parts of tendering

structure to innovate and improve the tendering systems.

Keywords: procurement, tender, regulation, biding, comparison, Taiwan,

Ukraine

viii